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Background
Site Description
The application site is located on the south-western side of Long Leys Road to the western
side of the city and relates to the site of the former Social Education Centre which is
situated with allotments to all sides and mature planting to the northern and south-western
corners. The site lies within the St. George’s Character Area of the Lincoln Townscape
Assessment (LTA) and is predominantly a residential area but incorporates some light
industrial/commercial buildings that extend either side of Long Leys Road further to the east
of the site. The LTA offers a detailed appraisal of the local context, including its evolution:
“The uses here have arisen because of its location on the edge of the city. Although
separated from the built-up area of the city by open space including allotments, fields,
parkland and common land, it is still close in terms of proximity. This urban fringe location,
separated from the city and with large areas of land available was chosen for a hospital (for
infectious diseases) and industries that required a large uptake of land.
Although these uses have been retained to some extent, the Character Area has been
steadily expanding as a residential area since the 1960s, probably due to the good access
to both the city and the bypass, and the rural views it has retained of open fields and
common land.”
Site History
An application for redevelopment of this site was first considered in 2006 under an
application for outline planning permission for residential development (2006/0840/O) but
that application was not determined until 2013. The proposal included the development of
an ancillary retail unit and a contribution of 10% of the capital receipt for the site was
agreed through a S106 agreement involving the landowner Lincolnshire County Council.
This was to be made available to the Long Leys Residents Association for community use.
The Application
The current application is for outline planning permission for the erection of a three storey
Care Home (under Class C2 of the Use Classes Order) to accommodate 75 bedrooms. The
details submitted with the application for consideration are in relation to:
a) the access to the site;
b) the layout of the site; and
c) the scale of the proposed building.

The other matters that remain indicative at this stage are the external appearance of the
building and the landscaping of the site. Moreover, those matters would be considered by a
separate application for ‘Reserved Matters’ should this application be successful.
In terms of (a) the proposed access would be from the existing access/egress fro the site
directly on to Long Leys Road and the other indirect access off the access road to the
allotments to the south would be closed off.
The layout of the site (b) shows how the proposed building would relate to its context and
provides clarity in terms of the vehicular and pedestrian access, the number of car / cycle
parking spaces within the site, and the orientation and footprint of the building. The building
is proposed to be a ‘u-shape’ facing away from Long Leys Road in order that light
penetrates from the west into the central courtyard garden and rooms facing into this. Car
parking space is provided for 31 vehicles in the principal car park; 2 spaces for disabled
users and 3 additional visitor spaces are suggested either side of the building access; a
cycle store for 6 bicycles is located to the south of the site frontage; and a separate space
is to be provided for deliveries.
The details of the scale (c) of the building are provided through block elevations and floor
plans showing the overall form of the building, including external projections and the
maximum parameters for the building. Moreover, at its greatest width (including projections)
the building would be 44.4 metres wide (measured across the frontage of the principle
section of the building) and 43.4 metres deep to the end of each arm of the building.
However, the span of the frontage part of the building would be 13.4 metres, with the span
of each arm principally being 10.6 metres (projections taking this to 13.4 metres). The
height of the overall building would be 12.5 to 13.0 metres depending on the position within
the site in relation to ground levels.
The application suggests that the proposed use would result in 50 full-time and 100 parttime staff members.
Additional details of the above are provided in the sections relating to the consideration of
the design of the building and highway implications of the development.
Site Visit
The Case Officer’s site visit was undertaken on 21st July 2014
Issues
In this instance the main issues are considered to be as follows:1)
2)
3)
4)
5)

The Principle of the Development;
The Impact on Visual Amenity and the Character of the Area;
The Implications of the Development upon General Amenities;
Highway Safety, Access and Parking; and
Other Matters.

Policies Referred to
Policies 34, 39, 40 and 104 of the Adopted City of Lincoln Local Plan 1998;
and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Consultations
Consultations were carried out in accordance with the Statement of Community
Involvement, adopted May 2014.
Responses
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Summary of Main Points Raised by Respondents:








The legal agreement for the site should be reapplied to these proposals;
There is also a desire to provide a shop on-site as previously in the approved
development for the site;
Highway safety of the proposed access;
Inadequacy of car parking spaces for staff and visitors;
The scale of the building would not be appropriate for the site;
Noise and disturbance from the use and further traffic; and
The adequacy of the drainage systems.

Consideration
1) The Principle of the Development
Paragraph 14 of the National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) outlines that “at
the heart of the National Planning Policy Framework is a presumption in favour of
sustainable development, which should be seen as a golden thread running through both
plan-making and decision-taking. For decision-taking this means:



approving development proposals that accord with the development plan without
delay; and
where the development plan is absent, silent or relevant policies are out of date,
granting permission unless:




any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh
the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a
whole; or
specific policies in this Framework indicate development should be restricted.

The core principles of the Framework (Paragraph 18) “encourage the effective use of land by
reusing land that has been previously developed (brownfield land), provided that it is not of high
environmental value”; and to “take account of and support local strategies to improve health, social
and cultural wellbeing for all, and deliver sufficient community and cultural facilities and services to
meet local needs”.
As alluded to above, the site was previously developed as it accommodated the former
Social Education Centre. The policies relevant to the allocation of the land for that use were
not saved in 2007 (Policies 88A, 88B and 91A) but the previously application (for residential
development) was considered in the light of Policy 104 of the Local Plan as the site is also
located within the allocated area of the Long Leys Urban Village (Policy 104 is attached in
full as Appendix A).
The policy led to a planning brief being prepared which set out the vision of the
development of an urban village with significant areas of new residential development and
ancillary village services being provided along the Long Leys Road frontage. The officer
report for the previous application confirmed that whilst the housing has been developed
and protracted efforts were made to secure the provision of a local shop/convenience store,
there was no commercial interest in providing such a facility. The report also alluded to
more housing has been built in the vicinity and substantial investment by the NHS in new
facilities on the St Georges site.
The previous application for residential development included a proposal for a shop. At that
time the report made it clear that “the planning process can provide the opportunity but
ultimately it will be a commercial decision as to whether a shop is a viable proposition in this
location”. Moreover, given the wording of Policy 104, it is the advice of officers that it would
be difficult for the Council to enforce this position. This stems fro the fact that there must be
appreciation that it would not be practical to introduce a separate planning unit within the
proposed building, particularly as there may be conflicts between the two uses in terms of
site safety and traffic.
Notwithstanding the above, the use of the buildings previously located on the site as a
Social Education Centre provided a community use and the landowner has previously
accepted that such a use should continue to be provided locally. Moreover, it was
previously agreed that a contribution of 10% of the capital receipt from the sale of the site
would be held and made available to the Long Leys Residents Association for a minimum
period of five years for the provision of a community use. As the original agreement relates
to the previous development but remains relevant to this application, it must be the subject
of a reworded s106 agreement to which Lincolnshire County Council, The Long Leys
Residents Association and the City of Lincoln Council should be signatories. It is important
that the Local Planning Authority continues to exercise some oversight on the agreement
and officers are currently in discussions with the landowner to amend the previous
agreement.
Subject to the above and the assessment of the conformity of the proposals with the
Framework, it is considered that the development would be acceptable in principle,
particularly as the proposals replace a residential proposal with a quasi-residential proposal.

The other key issues have been identified above, the first of which is in relation to the
implications of the design of the development.
2) The Impact on Visual Amenity and the Character of the Area
i) The Policy Background
So far as this issue is concerned, the Council, in partnership with English Heritage, have
undertaken the Lincoln Townscape Appraisal (the LTA), which has resulted in the
systematic identification of 105 separate “character areas” within the City. The application
site lies within the St. George’s Character Area. While the associated LTA for this area does
not have the status of a formally-adopted development plan policy, the Planning Inspector
for an appeal in December 2012 found that it “represents a valuable tool to enable
appropriate decisions on individual planning applications to be made, in support of “saved”
Local Plan policy 34 (appeal ref: APP/M2515/A/12/2181711). The Policy is considered to be
in line with the principles outlined in Paragraphs 17, 58, 60, 61 and 64 of the Framework.
ii) The Matters to be Considered
As outlined in the Background to the application the external appearance of the proposed
building, as well as landscaping are not fixed matters and therefore potentially subject to
change. However, the details of the layout, including the floor plan of the building are fixed
so this would guide the progression of the external appearance were this application to be
successful.
Having assessed the proposals in their context it is evident that the buildings at the hospital
opposite the site and other public buildings in the city are generally broken down into
component parts which has the effect of reducing the overall scale of the buildings. This
includes wider spans being disguised through the position of components of the buildings
and the form of roofs. They also incorporate careful horizontal and vertical balance to the
elevations with rhythm to the scale and position of openings.
As the site is primarily open on three sides, concerns have been outlined in the responses
received from residents that the proposals would be overbearing and overdevelop the site.
As a result of these concerns and those outlined by officers, the applicant acted to reduce
the scale of the building and amend its floor plan layout to break the building down into
component parts with the introduction of projections and recessed and aligned windows.
This would be in a form not dissimilar to locally defined architecture, which would bring
greater rhythm to the layout, as shown with the indicative 3D presentations.
The reduction in scale of the building, its position within the site and the space given over to
access and parking would enable a greater degree of separation between the building and
the southern boundary for landscaping to be able to make a meaningful impact and assist
with the assimilation of the building into its context. This would be added to by the
delineation of the frontage boundary with a low wall and frontage planting; and would fit with
the established principles of other enclosed buildings, such as the hospital which is “set
within extensive grounds with gardens and areas of car parking” (extract from the LTA).
What is more, the signposting of the external appearance points to the fact that the form of
the building would have legibility, as the floor plan layout and proposed openings would
enable the main elevation to be sufficiently delineated to guide users of the site and add
interest to the building. In addition, the indicative proposals suggest that the materials

palette could primarily be of prevailing materials through use of red brick and other darker
materials found in the locality which would help the building blend into the landscape.
Consequently, although the building is proposed to be three storeys in height, with the
assistance of the indicative details able to signpost how the development could progress, it
is considered that officers have sufficient confidence to recommend to Members that the
scale of the building would assimilate well within what is a largely undeveloped part of the
western side of Long Leys Road.
3) The Implications of the Development upon General Amenities
The proposals should be judged in line with the above in mind and in accordance with
Policy 34 of the Local Plan and the Framework. Moreover, Policy 34 of the Local Plan refers
to the amenities which occupiers of neighbouring properties may reasonably expect to
enjoy and suggests that these must not be harmed by, or as a result of, the development.
These policy considerations would generally be in line with the policy principles outlined in
Paragraphs 17 and 123 of the Framework. Indeed, Paragraph 123 of the Framework
suggests that “decisions should aim to…avoid noise from giving rise to significant adverse
impacts on health and quality of life as a result of new development”.
Concern has been expressed by nearby residents that the building would assist in
channelling noise from the road which is already said to be noisy due to its use as a ‘ratrun’. What is more, there is also concern that the general use of the site would create
additional noise.
Initially it is important that the proposals would not be for wholly new operations on this site
as there has been development previously occupying the site, through its use as an
education centre. With that in mind, the proposals would be for the reintroduction of
vehicular traffic, albeit to a greater degree, and general comings and goings and human
activity. Given that the properties that would be most likely to be affected by the proposals
are situated across the fairly busy Long Leys Road (and no closer than 41metres from the
site), it is considered that the noise and disturbance associated with the proposals would
not be unduly harmful to the amenities which nearby occupiers would reasonably expect to
enjoy and that the imposition of one building in an otherwise uninterrupted frontage
opposite these dwellings would be unlikely to cause noise to be funnelled to an
unacceptably harmful degree in the manor suggested.
Furthermore, whilst the information submitted in support of the application does confirm
what the external appearance of the building would be, the indicative details submitted
along with the floor plan layouts and sectional drawing depicting the scale of the building
give officers sufficient comfort that the proposals would not result in an overbearing or
unduly oppressive impact upon or overlooking of nearby residential properties or users of
the adjacent allotments.
In terms of the construction aspects of the development, given the proximity to existing
residential properties it would be entirely reasonable to restrict the working time on site to
the hours of 7.30am to 6.30pm and no work on site on Sundays or Bank Holidays as part of
a wider construction / traffic management scheme (as requested by the Council’s Pollution
Control Officer). Subject to such a restriction, it is considered that the occupants of the
dwellings surrounding the site would not be unduly impacted upon during construction of
the proposals.

Taking all the above in to account, it is considered that the constrained and indicative
details combined would demonstrate that the proposed building could be accommodated
within the site without causing unacceptable harm to the living conditions of the occupiers of
residential properties and users of the adjacent allotments. For this reason, the scheme
would not conflict with the aforementioned policies.
4) Highway Safety, Access and Parking
Concern has been expressed that the access to the site would be too close to the junction
of Carram Way and the entrance / exit for the St. Georges site, which are on the opposite
side of Long Leys Road, as it is considered by third parties there would be conflict between
vehicles exiting the site and these other access points. There is flouting of speed limits on
the road.
The previous application for the site was for residential development and the proposals
were deemed to be acceptable on the basis that “the limited size of the site will mean that
the development will not create a significant increase in vehicle movements and the
surrounding highway network will be unaffected.” Whilst it is likely that the current proposals
would result in more vehicular traffic accessing / exiting the site, the Highways Authority
response received is on the basis of a layout showing defined parking spaces to the front
and northern side of the building and the existing access being utilised. Subject to planning
conditions covering the provision of the layout of the site, to ensure parking and turning
space is available, and a safe crossing provided with tactile paving to the access, the
Highway Authority does not raise any objections to the application either on the grounds of
highway safety or traffic capacity.
Notwithstanding this, given the scale of the proposed workforce for the development, the
concerns of residents in relation to the displacement of parking for staff and visitors to onstreet positions would have some weight unless there is a well-managed travel-to-work plan
for staff. With this in mind, I believe it would be wholly reasonable for the applicant to
provide a travel plan which should be monitored in the future to ensure it is being
appropriately applied.
Subject to the above, it is considered that there would not be a compelling reason to resist
the application on such grounds and that the development would accord with Policies 34
and 104 of the Local Plan in respect of access; and the requirements of Paragraphs 32, 34
and 35 of the Framework, which together seek to ensure safe and sustainable access
arrangements are achieved in new development.
Other Matters
i) Land Contamination
The application is supported by a contamination report which has been assessed by the
Council’s Pollution Control Officer. It is his suggestion that there would be a requirement for
a preliminary risk assessment to deal with risk associated with uses in the vicinity and it is
suggested that this can be agreed by Planning Condition. In the context of this professional
advice, it is considered that there would not be a justifiable reason to resist the application
upon the grounds of contamination in the context of Paragraphs 109, 120 and 121 of the
Framework which seek to ensure that land affected by contamination is suitable for
development.

ii) Land Drainage
Policies 39 and 40 of the Local Plan refer to water provision and foul water disposal
respectively. Moreover, development should not be permitted unless adequate water
resources and means of treating and disposing of foul water can provided in time to serve
the development, without detriment to existing users. It is also relevant to consider the
implications of surface water disposal in order to avoid flooding elsewhere as required by
Paragraph 103 of the Framework.
The ‘Drainage Strategy’ submitted with the application does not confirm the proposed
means of disposal for surface water or if connections can be made to Anglian Water
systems but evidence available to the Council (through the Strategic Housing Land
Availability Assessment) suggests that the site is within an area assessed as part of a
Water Cycle Study and is classified as Red for foul water disposal, i.e. sewerage
infrastructure presents a constraint that needs to be overcome. Indeed, this is a concern
that has also been raised by residents.
As a result, officers have written to Anglian Water seeking their comments on the
application and will update Members regarding this situation at the Meeting. Subject to no
concerns being outlined in relation to these matters it is considered that suitable planning
conditions can be imposed to cover these matters.
iii) Archaeology
The application is supported by an Archaeological Evaluation which indicates that there
would be low potential for archaeological remains. The report has been assessed by the
Council’s Archaeological Officer and suggests that it is considered that no further
archaeological work would be required for the development. In the absence of any advice to
the contrary it is considered that there would not be conflict with the requirements of Section
12 of the NPPF in respect of non-designated heritage assets.
Lincoln Townscape Assessment
See section 4 above.
Conclusion
It is the recommendation of officers that the presumption in favour of sustainable
development required by the National Planning Policy Framework would apply to this
proposal as there would not be conflict with Local Plan Policies or national policy objectives
in relation to the principle of the development, the visual and general amenity implications
of the development, and the highway safety of users of the highway. It is also considered
that there is also not currently any evidence to suggest that other technical issues with the
development of the site (land contamination and drainage) could not be satisfactorily
addressed by planning conditions.
As a consequence this application is recommended for approval subject to a number of
planning conditions; and the successful reissue of the Section 106 agreement in relation to
the obligation to provide 10% of the capitol receipts from the sale of the site for the
provision of community facilities within the Long Leys Urban Village.

Financial Implications
As alluded to above, the landowner of the site has previously signed a Section 106
agreement which is required to be renewed as part of this new application.
Legal Implications
None.
Application Negotiated either at Pre-Application or During Process of Application
Yes – as alluded to above, the applicant has amended the scheme to address concerns
outlined by officers.
Equality Implications
None.
Application Determined within Target Date
Yes – an extension of time has been signed for the processing of the application beyond
the original determination date.
Recommendation
The application is recommended for approval subject to a number of planning conditions;
and the successful reissue of the Section 106 agreement.
Conditions
1. Outline conditions, including regarding details to be submitted of external
appearance and design;
2. Constraint to the access, scale and layout (including car parking) as shown on plans;
3. Tactile paving to the crossing point across the access;
4. Travel Plan;
5. Contaminated land assessment and mitigation where necessary;
6. Details of foul and surface water drainage;
7. Details of boundary treatments; and
8. Construction Management Plan.
Report by: Planning Manager

Appendix A – Local Plan Policy 104
All major development within the Long Leys Urban Village Special Policy Zone should
contribute to the enhancement of this area as a partially self-contained village within the
wider urban area. To that end developments will be expected to comply with a Planning
Brief for the area prepared by the City Council in consultation with local residents,
businesses, land owners and prospective developers. Within that context, development
which provides shopping and other facilities to serve the local community, will be approved,
providing it:
 will not adversely impact on the vitality and viability of the central shopping area;
 will not attract significant additional vehicular traffic into or through residential areas
and will not otherwise harm the amenities of those areas;
 is supported by satisfactory details in respect of layout and design, including height,
massing, materials, provision for disabled; pedestrian, cyclist and public transport
access; servicing; advertisements and crime prevention.
Supporting Text:
12.47 A substantial area of land on both sides of Long Leys Road is identified on the
Proposals Map as Long Leys Urban Village. This new designation arises from the
recognition of major new allocations of land for housing development on land currently
occupied by St. George's Hospital and land south west of Long Leys Road (refer to Policy
56A and paragraphs 7.4 - 7.11), and the current lack of local facilities offering services for
the existing and proposed community. There is also recognition that the existing
employment providing uses within this area have developed in an ad-hoc manner and their
inter-relationship, means of access, etc. could be substantially improved if the opportunity to
deal with this area comprehensively, arises.
12.48 The Urban Village approach being adopted for development and redevelopment in
this area seeks to treat it as a partially self-contained "village" within the larger urban area.
This approach will be heavily dependent upon participation by, and consultation with, local
residents and businesses. A Planning Brief for the whole will be prepared for the whole
area at the earliest opportunity.
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Appendix B – Plans, Visuals, Photographs and Correspondence Received

Site Location Plan

Site Layout Plan

Ground Floor Layout Plan

First Floor Layout Plan

Views along Long Leys Road looking Northwest with development superimposed

Views to site looking southeast with development superimposed

3D image of the indicative external appearance of the proposal above Gervas House looking Southwest

3D images of the indicative external appearance of the proposals from around the site
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